



# **CENTRAL PATTANA PLC**

No. 82/2020 28 October 2020

# CORPORATES Company Rating: AA Issue Ratings: Senior unsecured AA Outlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 21/02/20 Company Rating History:

Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert
16/01/19	AA	Stable
18/09/18	AA	Alert Developing
22/09/17	AA	Stable
12/05/14	AA-	Stable
05/02/13	A+	Positive
23/05/07	A+	Stable
22/02/05	Α	Stable
12/07/04	A-	Positive
04/10/02	A-	-
17/05/01	BBB+	-

#### Contacts:

Jutamas Bunyawanichkul jutamas@trisrating.com

Pramuansap Phonprasert pramuansap@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij wajee@trisrating.com

Wiyada Pratoomsuwan, CFA. wiyada@trisrating.com



## **RATIONALE**

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Central Pattana PLC (CPN) and the ratings on CPN's existing senior unsecured debentures at "AA". At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the rating of "AA" to CPN's proposed issue of up to THB10 billion in senior unsecured debentures. The proceeds from the new debentures will be used to refinance CPN's existing debentures, repay outstanding debts, and fund business expansion.

The ratings reflect CPN's leading position in the retail property development industry in Thailand, proven track record of managing high-quality assets, and stable cash flow from contract-based rental and service income. The ratings also take into consideration the large capital expenditures needed for business expansion during 2021-2022 as well as concerns over the adverse effects of the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) and the ongoing street protests, which could affect consumer confidence and the demand for retail spaces.

We expect CPN will continue its leading market position in the retail property development market. As of June 2020, CPN managed 34 shopping centers, comprising 15 shopping centers in Bangkok, 18 in provincial areas, and one in Malaysia. CPN held a net leasable area of 1.8 million square meters (sq.m.). CPN's leading position is attributed to the company holding the largest share of 20% of the retail space market in combination with its high overall occupancy rate (OR) of above 90% for the past several years.

CPN's operations have been hard hit by the COVID-19 lockdown measures, particularly the closure of all shopping centers for 56 days during the period from 22 March 2020 to 16 May 2020. The company's operating revenue declined by 27% year-on-year (y-o-y) to THB13.1 billion and its operating profit dropped by 50% to THB3 billion during the first six months of 2020. The sharp drop was due primarily to a rent waiver during the COVID-19 lockdown period as well as 30%-50% discounts on rental fees offered to tenants both pre- and post-lockdown in the first half of 2020. After business re-openings in late May 2020, customer traffic for CPN's shopping malls gradually recovered from 68% in June 2020 to 70% in July 2020 and more than 80% in September 2020.

In our revised base-case scenario, we project CPN's total operating revenue to fall by 20% y-o-y to THB30 billion in 2020 and gradually revive to THB33-THB35 billion per annum during 2021-2022. We assume the rent discounts will be lowered to 10%-20% during the second half of 2020 and rental rates will gradually improve from 2021 onwards.

CPN's earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) margin was in the range of 58%-60% during 2015 through the first six months of 2020. We believe that CPN's ability to maintain high OR, keep favorable rental rates, and control operating costs will help sustain satisfactory profitability. We foresee CPN's EBITDA margin to stay around 60% and its net profit margin to stay at least 30% throughout the forecast period.

Due to the slump in the domestic economy induced by the prolonged effect of COVID-19 and potential impacts from the escalating political tensions, CPN has managed to slash its investment budget in 2020 by half to THB11 billion. However, we project CPN to invest THB22-THB24 billion per annum during 2021-2022. We expect CPN's need for capital to pursue its growth plans will remain moderate. The company's funding plan includes the sale and sublease





of its shopping centers to CPN Retail Growth Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust (CPNREIT) in 2021. Cash received from the sale and sublease of assets will alleviate the burden of debt funding. We expect CPN to keep its debt to capitalization ratio at 50%-60% and the debt to EBITDA ratio below 5 times during the forecast period.

We assess CPN's liquidity to be adequate over the next 12 months. As of June 2020, CPN's sources of funds comprised cash on hand of THB2.8 billion and short-term investments of THB1.6 billion. In addition, CPN has undrawn term loan facilities of THB2 billion plus undrawn short-term loan facilities of THB10 billion. We forecast CPN's FFO over the next 12 months to be THB17 billion. Debt due over the next 12 months is projected to amount to THB19.6 billion, comprising THB12.1 billion in short-term obligations, THB5 billion in long-term obligations, and THB2.5 billion in financial lease.

#### **RATING OUTLOOK**

The "stable" rating outlook reflects TRIS Rating's expectation that CPN will be able to sustain its satisfactory operating results despite the challenging business conditions. With its strong balance sheet and prudent financial management, CPN should be able to weather a period of uncertainties on consumer confidence and the recovery of domestic economy.

### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

CPN's credit upside would materialize if its business and/or financial profile further strengthens. On the contrary, the ratings and/or outlook could be revised downward should its operating performance and/or financial profile substantially deteriorate from the target levels.

#### **RELATED CRITERIA**

- Rating Methodology Corporate, 26 July 2019
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018





# **Central Pattana PLC (CPN)**

Company Rating:	AA
Issue Ratings:	
CPN20DA: THB800 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	AA
CPN218A: THB1,900 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	AA
CPN21OA: THB300 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	AA
CPN21DA: THB800 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	AA
CPN221A: THB1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	AA
CPN225A: THB1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	AA
CPN228A: THB800 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	AA
CPN22DA: THB600 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	AA
CPN235A: THB2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	AA
CPN258A: THB1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025	AA
Up to THB10,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 15 years	AA
Rating Outlook:	Stable

# TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2020, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <a href="https://www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-information/rating-informat